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Independent Auditor's Report to the Unit Holder's of
SEML FBLSL Growth Fund

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of SEML FBLSL Growth Fund which
comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020, statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows for the year then
ended and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects of the
statement of financial position of SEML FBLSL Growth Fund as at June 30, 2020, statements of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and its cash flows for
the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs),
Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Bidhimala (Rules) 2001 and
Comply with the requirements of other applicable laws and regulations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the fund in
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
our audit of the financial statements in jurisdictions, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance these requirements and with the IESBA Code. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key Audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in
our audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context
of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do
not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined that there are no key audit
matters to communicate in our report.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the
Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with IFRSs, Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Bidhimala
(Rules) 200 I, and other applicable laws and regulations and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of """---"""" ents that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the fund's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Fund's financial reporting
process.
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis ofthese financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management but not for the purpose expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control.

Conclude on the appropriateness ofmanagement's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the fund to cease to continue as a going
concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the fund's financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all



relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are
therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences
of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such
communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We also report that:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and
beliefwere necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by fund so far as it
appeared from our examination ofthese books;

c) The statements of financial position and statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns;

d) The expenditure incurred and payments were made for the purpose of Fund's business; and

e) The investment made by the Fund is as per Rule 56 of Bangladesh Securities and Exchange
Commission (Mutual Fund) Bidhimala (Rules) 2001.

Dated: August 09, 2020
Dhaka

SM//%%
Shafiq Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants



SEML FBLSL Growth Fund
Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2020
Amount in Taka

particulars Notes ll30-Jun-20 30-Jun-19
ASSETS
Investment at Fair Value
Dividend Receivable
Interest Receivable
Advance, Deposit & Prepayments
Cash & Cash Equivalents

5.00
6.00
7.00
8.00
9.00

100,066,028 135,060,242
658,959 72,160

11,519,672 2,445,455
3,308,643 11,284,441

654,294,832 635,766,190
769,848,134 784,628,488

0

LIABILITIES
Liabilities for Expenses

Net Assets

10.00592lL11732]
5,962,098 4,051,752

763,886,036 780,576,736

OWNERS' EQUITY
Capital Fund
Retained Earnings

Net Assets Value (NAV) per unit
At Fair Value
At Cost

11.00

12.00

729,445,000
34,441,036
763,886,036

10.47
11.07

729,445,000
51,131,736
780,576,736

10.70
10.76

The annexed notes are integral part of these financial statements .

0
Asset Manager

Strategic Equity Management Ltd.
-s±7Trustee

Bangladesh General Insu ance Co.Ltd.

Date: August 09, 2020
Dhaka

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Shafiq Basak & Co.
Chartered Accountants



SEML FBLSL Growth Fund
Statement of Profit or Loss Account & Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended on June 30,2020

particulars Notes
2019-2020 2018-2019

Amount in Taka

INCOME
Financial Income
Net Income on Sale of Securities
Dividend Income
Other Income

EXPENSES
Management Fee
Annual Listing Fee
Audit Fee
Trustee Fee
Custodian Fees
CDBL charges
Bank charges
Printing and publication Expense
IPO Application Fees -DSE
Other operating Expenses

Profit before provision for the period
(Provision)/Write back against investment
Net profit for the period

Earnings per unit (EPU)

13.00

14.00
15.00

16.00
17.00
18.00

19.00

66,765,592 34,682,959
2,579,728 1,396,348
4,457,008 172,160

- 25
73,802,328 36,251,492

11,595,312 3,817,756
1,630,781 286,482

50,000 50,000
759,858 251,113
93,171 35,903

791 19,736
150,307 695
326,075 181,800
11,000 9,000
76,911 900

14,694,206 4,653,385

59,108,122 31,598,107
(39,326,572) (3,998,585)
19,781,550 27,599,522

0.27 0.38

The annexed notes are integral part of these financial statements.

$e
Asset Manager

Strategic Equity Management Ltd.
l.."7

Bangladesh General Insurance Co.Ltd.

Date: August 09, 2020
Dhaka

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Chartered Accountants
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SEML FBLSL Growth Fund
Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended on June 30,2020

Amount in Taka

Particulars
Capital Fund Unrealized Retained

Total EquityGain Earnings

Opening balance 01 July 2019 729,445,000 - 51,131,736 780,576,736
Net Profit during the period - - 19,781,550 19,781,550
Unrealized Gain - - - -
Dividend Paid (36,472,250) (36,472,250)
Balance as at June 30, 2020 729,445,000 - 34,441,036 763,886,036

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended on June 30,2019

Amount in Taka

Particulars
Fund Capital Unrealized Retained Total EquityGain Earnings

Balance as at 04 March 2019 - - - -
Unit Capital 729,445,000 - - 729,445,000
Pre Trade Period's Income 23,532,213 23,532,213
Net Profit during the period - - 27,599,523 27,599,523
Unrealized Gain - - - -
Dividend Paid - -
Balance as at June 30, 2019 729,445,000 - 51,131,736 780,576,736

@
Asset Manager

Strategic Equity Management Ltd.

Date: August 09, 2020
Dhaka

·+"7' Trustee •
Bangladesh General Insuranc Co.Ltd.
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SEML FBLSL Growth Fund
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended on June 30,2020
Amount in Takaparticulars

2019-2020 [] 2018-2019.___ ___,_ _,

(4,332,358)
11

(139,oss,s27)
1

(4,332,358) (139,058,827)
-----''------'-

57,691,375 32,237,504
- 23,532,212

2,579,728 1,396,348
3,870,209 100,000

- 25
7,975,798 (11,284,441)

(12,812,929) (601,633)

- 729,445,000
(36,443,181) -
(36,443,181) 729,445,000

18,528,642 635,766,190

635,766,190
654,294,832 635,766,190

0.81 0.62

A. Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Financial Income
Pre-trade Period's Income
Net Profit on Sale of Securities
Income from Dividend
Others Income
Advances, Deposits & Prepayments
Operating Expenses

Net Cash from Operating Activities

B. Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Net Investment

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities

C. Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Capital Fund
Dividend Paid
Net Cash from Financing Activities (C)

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equavalent (D
= A+B+C)
Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents (E)
Closing Cash & Cash Equivalents (F= D+E)

Net Operating Cash Flow Per Unit (NOCFPU)

59,304,181 45,380,016

$:.
Strategic Equity Management Ltd.

- 4-)-7.
"...- l

Bangladesh General Insurance Co.Ltd.

Date: August 09, 2020
Dhaka

~
$» ,
I

+ \v

\,,,~
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SEML FBLSL Growth Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the period from July 01, 2019 to June 30, 2020

1. The fund and legal status

SEML FBLSL Growth Fund (hereinafter called as a mutual fund "Fund") was established
under a Trust deed signed on 14 July 2016 between FBL Securities Limited (FBLSL) as a
'Sponsor' and Bangladesh General Insurance Co.Ltd (BGIC) as a "Trustee". The Fund was

registered under the Truct Act 1882 and susequently registered with Bangladesh Securities

and Exchange Commission (BSEC) on 17 October 2016 vide Registration code no. 72 under

Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Bidhimala (Rules) 2001.

The operations of the Fund was commenced on March 04, 2019 with BDT 729,445,000
divided into 72,944,500 units of BDT 10 each. SEML FBLSL Growth Fund is a close-ended

Mutual Fund with ten year tenure and listed with Dhaka and Chittagong Stock Exchanges.
The units of the Fund are transferable.

Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd (BGIC) is the Trustee while BRAC Bank Ltd is
the Custodian of the Fund and Strategic Equity Management Ltd ( Asset Manager) is
managing the operations of the Fund.

2. Nature of the Fund

The objective of SEML FBLSL Growth Fund is to earn superior risk adjusted return by
maintaining a diversified investment portfolio to provide attractive dividend payments to
the unit holders. The investments of the Fund were made in listed securities. The net of the
Fund is distributable to the unit holders on yearly basis, if declared.

3. Basis of preparation

3.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), Bangladesh Securities and Exchange
Commission (Mutual Fund) Bidhimala (Rules) 2001 and other applicable laws and
regulations.

3.2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under
historical cost convention.

3.3 Functional and presentational currency

The financial statements are presented in Bangladeshi Taka (BDT), which is also the
functional currency of the Fund.
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